

The Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia

No: 230 SSR

Decision

on

The Identification of Priority Sectors for Public-Private Partnerships Projects 2025-2035

The Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia

- Having seen the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia;
- Having seen the Royal Decree NS/RKT/0823/1981, dated 22 August 2023, on the Formation of the Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia;
- Having seen the Royal Decree NS/RKT/0224/205, dated 21 February 2024, on the Appointment of Additional Members of the Government of the Kingdom Cambodia;
- Having seen the Royal Decree NS/RKT/0924/1169, dated 20 September 2024, on the Amendment and the Appointment of Members of the Government of the Kingdom Cambodia;
- Having seen the Royal Decree NS/RKT/1124/1477, dated 20 November 2024, on the Amendment and the Appointment of Additional Members of the Government of the Kingdom Cambodia;
- Having seen the Royal Kram NS/RKM/0618/012, dated 28 June 2018, on Promulgating the Law on the Organization and Functioning of the Council of Ministers;
- Having seen the Royal Kram NS/RKM/0196/18, dated 24 January 1996, on Promulgating the Law on the Establishment of the Ministry of Economy and Finance;
- Having seen the Royal Kram NS/RKB/0323/001, dated 10 March 2023, on Promulgating the Law on Public Financial System;
- Having seen the Royal Kram NS/RKM/1121/018, dated 18 November 2021, on Promulgating the Law on the Public-Private Partnerships;
- Having seen the Sub-Decree No. 43/ANK/BK, dated 28 February 2022, on the Organization and Functioning of the Ministry of Economy and Finance;
- Having seen the Sub-Decree No. 174/ANK/BK, dated 31 August 2022, on Promulgating the Standard Operating Procedures For Public-Private Partnerships Projects;
- Having seen the Sub-Decree No. 234/ANK/BK, dated 18 October 2024, on Promulgating the Management of the Viability Gap Financing Facility for Public-Private Partnerships Projects;
- Pursuant to the Request of the Minister of Economy and Finance;

HEREBY DECIDES

Article 1.

Has identified the priority sectors for the implementation of public-private partnerships project for 10 years duration (2025 - 2035) as follows:

- 1- Transport and logistics sectors (Roads and bridges, ports and logistics)
- 2- Energy sector
- 3- Public services sector (Clean water supply and waste management).

In the case that there are further decisions from The Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia, projects in other sectors may also qualify for inclusion in the public-private partnerships priority projects list in accordance with applicable procedures.

Article 2._

All existing provisions contrary to this decision are hereby abrogated.

Article 3.

The Minister of Council of Ministers, the Minister of Economy and Finance, Ministers of all ministries, Heads of all relevant institutions, and subnational administration shall implement this decision within their respective functions from the date of signing.

Phnom Penh, 29 November 2024 **Prime Minister**

Signature and Seal

SAMDECH MOHA BORVOR THIPADEI HUN MANET

Receiving Places:

- Ministry of the Royal Palace
- General Secretariat of the Constitutional Council of Cambodia
- General Secretariat of Senate
- General Secretariat of National Assembly
- Cabinet of Samdech Moha Borvor Thipadei, Prime Minister
- Cabinet of Deputy Prime Ministers
- As Article 3
- Royal Gazette
- Archives Chronicle